

APL-2023-00085
Monroe County Clerk's Index No. E2020009879
Appellate Division-Fourth Department Docket No. CA 21-01191

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner-Respondent,

- against-

CITY OF ROCHESTER and ROCHESTER POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents-Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.**

David Moss
Kimberly Saltz
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
dmoss@naacpldf.org

Jin Hee Lee
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.23(a)(4)(iii) OF THE RULES OF PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. ROCHESTER’S INTERPRETATION OF NEW YORK’S FOIL IS FLAWED AND WITHOUT MERIT.5

A. Rochester’s Position Contradicts the Plain Text of FOIL.5

B. Rochester Relies on Untenable Interpretations of the Terms “Proceeding” and “Invasion of Privacy.”6

II. THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF REPEALING SECTION 50-A FAVORS THE DISCLOSURE OF “UNSUBSTANTIATED” RECORDS...9

III. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF “UNSUBSTANTIATED” DISCIPLINARY RECORDS SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST.12

A. Police Accountability and Transparency Are Particularly Important to Address Racially-Biased Police Misconduct.12

B. Failures to Substantiate Misconduct and Hold Officers Accountable Can Contribute to Harmful Outcomes.16

C. Public Access to Disciplinary Records, Including “Unsubstantiated” Complaints, Is a Necessary Tool for Accountability.19

D. Other Jurisdictions Permit Access to Disciplinary Records Regardless of Outcomes.....27

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Black Love Resists in the Rust v. City of Buffalo</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00719-CCR (W.D.N.Y. 2024), ECF No. 211	16
<i>Cap. Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v Burns</i> , 67 NY2d 562 (1986)	5
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 10-cv-0699-AT, ECF No. 497	23
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 10-cv-0699-AT (June 5, 2023) ECF No. 915-1,.....	15
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , No. 08-cv-01034-AT, ECF No. 729-1	21
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	19
<i>Gould v N.Y.C. Police Dept.</i> , 89 NY2d 267 (1996)	5
<i>Hall v. Warren</i> , No. 6:21-cv-06296 (W.D.N.Y Apr. 5, 2021), ECF No. 1	25, 26
<i>Matter of N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Syracuse</i> , 210 A.D.2d 1401 (4th Dep’t 2022).....	7
<i>Matter of N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 213 A.D.3d 530 (1st Dep’t 2023)	7
<i>Matter of Newsday, LLC v Nassau Cnty Police Dep’t</i> , 222 A.D.3d 85 (2d Dep’t 2023).....	6

<i>Matter of NYP Holdings, Inc. v New York City Police Dept.,</i> 220 AD3d 487 (1st Dept 2023)	12
<i>People v. McKinney,</i> 145 N.Y.S.3d 328 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2021)	21
<i>People v. Porter,</i> 142 N.Y.S.3d 703 (Crim. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2020).....	21
<i>People v. Randolph,</i> 132 N.Y.S.3d 726 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2020).....	21
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio,</i> No. 20-2789 (2d Cir. Nov. 19, 2020), ECF No. 357	21
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 414 U.S. 218 (1973) (Marshall, J. dissenting).....	20
<i>Yancey v. Panco,</i> 6:20-CV-06149 EAW (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2021).....	26

Statutes

Civil Service Law § 75(4).....	8
D.C. Laws 24-345, D.C. Act 24-781 (2023).....	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 9200(d) (2018).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 13.43(2).....	27
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(2)	7
N.Y Stat. § 125(a)	9
New York C.R. Law § 50-a	<i>passim</i>
New York’s Public Officers Law § 84 et. seq.	<i>passim</i>
Senate Bill 2019-S8496	12

Other Authorities

<i>15 Cases of Alleged Police Brutality, Excessive Force in WNY Since 2006</i> , WKBW BUFFALO (June 2, 2020).....	16
Alan Feuer, <i>Black New Yorkers Are Twice as Likely to Be Stopped by the Police, Data Shows</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sep. 23, 2020).....	15
Allegation Definition, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed.)	6
Anjana Malhotra, <i>Unchecked Authority Without Accountability in Buffalo, New York: The Buffalo Police Department’s Widespread Pattern and Practice of Unconstitutional Discriminatory Policing, and the Human, Social and Economic Costs 4</i> , SUNY BUFFALO LAW SCHOOL (Aug. 30, 2017)	15
Annie McDonough, <i>Police Reform Activists and Experts React to 50-a Repeal</i> , CITY & STATE NEW YORK (June 12, 2020)	10
Ashley Riegler, <i>Black Lives Matter Co-Founder Says What Protestors Want is Simple: Accountability</i> , ABC NEWS (June 2, 2020).....	10
Ashley Southall, <i>Daniel Pantaleo, Officer Who Held Eric Garner in Chokehold, Is Fired</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 19, 2019).....	17
Barbara Lacker-Ware & Theodore Forsyth, <i>The Case for an Independent Police Accountability System: Transforming the Civilian Review Process in Rochester, New York 47</i> (2017)	25
Brian Sharp & Sean Lahman, <i>Who is Mark Simmons? Meet the Interim Chief of the Rochester Police Department (Again)</i> , DEMOCRAT & CHRONICLE (Sep. 14, 2020).....	26
Charles Lofaso, <i>The Effect of Race, Place, and Time on Police Use of Force: How Social Context Influences Legal Decision-Making</i> (2020).....	13
Comm. on Open Gov’t, N.Y. Dep’t of State, <i>2022 Report to the Governor and State Legislature</i> (Dec. 2022)	7
Comm. on Open Gov’t, N.Y. State, Dep’t of State, <i>Annual Report to the Governor and State Legislature</i> (Dec. 2014)	10

Complaint Rep., Case No. 201301769, Civilian Complaint Rev. Bd. (Sep. 22, 2021).....	17
Cyril Josh Barker, <i>Cuomo Signs Bill Repealing 50-a</i> , N.Y. AMSTERDAM NEWS (June 11, 2020)	11
Daniel Pantaleo, 50-A.ORG.....	17
Daniela Porat, <i>Scant Oversight of Buffalo Police</i> , INVESTIGATIVEPOST (Feb. 15, 2017)	22, 23
David Cruz, <i>Why The Majority Of NYPD Misconduct Complaints End Up “Unsubstantiated</i> , GOTHAMIST (Aug. 18, 2020)	24
Elliot C. McLaughlin, <i>Chicago Officer Had History of Complaints Before Laquan McDonald Shooting</i> , CNN (Nov. 26, 2015).....	28
Erin E. Evans, <i>Police Secrecy Law Keeps Public in the Dark About Police Misconduct</i> , NBC NEWS (May 19, 2019).....	30
Gary Craig & David Andreatta, <i>Jury Awards \$1 to Man in Wheelchair Who Sued Rochester Police For Excessive Force</i> , DEMOCRAT & CHRONICLE (Feb. 4, 2019)	25
Gary Craig, <i>Federal Jury Rules That Police Actions Were Justified in Shooting of City Man</i> , DEMOCRAT & CHRONICLE (Apr. 26, 2024)	18
Geoff Kelly, <i>Saturday’s Shooting Wasn’t Buffalo Cop’s First</i> , INVESTIGATIVEPOST (Sep. 14, 2020)	19
Greg Ridgeway, <i>Officer Risk Factors Associated with Police Shootings: A Matched Case-Control Study</i> , 3 STAT. & PUB. POL’Y (2016).....	17
Herbert G. McCann, <i>4 Chicago Officers Fired for Laquan McDonald Shooting Cover-Up</i> , NPR (July 19, 2019).....	29
Iman Abid & Michael Sisitzky, <i>Rochester Could Break Through the Thin Blue Line Protecting Abusive Police</i> , AMERICAN CIV. LIB. UNION (Jan 17, 2019).....	25
Jake Bittle, <i>The State Legislature May Repeal 50-a. Here’s What That Means.</i> , QUEENS DAILY EAGLE (June 4, 2020).....	3

James P. McElvain & Augustine J. Kposowa, <i>Police Officer Characteristics and the Likelihood of Using Deadly Force</i> , 35 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 505 (Apr. 2008)	16
Karl Schultz Disciplinary Card (via InvestigativePost),.....	19
Katherine J. Bies, <i>Let the Sunshine In: Illuminating the Powerful Role Police Unions Play in Shielding Officer Misconduct</i> , 28 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 109 (2017)	9
Katie Blum & Jill Paperno, <i>Stop the Stops: The Disparate Use and Impact of Police Pretext Stops on Individuals and Communities of Color</i> , Empire Justice Center Police Reform Project, at 48 (Jan. 2023)	14
Katie Blum & Jill Paperno, <i>Stop the Stops: The Disparate Use and Impact of Police Pretext Stops on Individuals and Communities of Color</i> , Empire Justice Center Police Reform Project (Jan. 2023).....	14
Larry Buchanan, et al., <i>Black Lives Matter May Be the Largest Movement in U.S. History</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 3, 2020).....	10
Letter to Majority Leader Stewart-Cousins and Speaker Heastie, Communities United for Police Reform (June 1, 2020).....	10
Lisa Girion & Reade Levinson, <i>A Cop Shoots a Black man, and a Police Union Flexes its Muscle</i> , REUTERS (Nov. 17, 2020)	18
Mary McCombs, <i>Police Chief Says Brutality 'Unprovable' in Rickey Bryant Investigation</i> , SPECTRUM NEWS (Apr. 12, 2017)	25
Monica Davey & Mitch Smith, <i>Chicago Protests Mostly Peaceful After Video of Police Shooting Is Released</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 24, 2015)	28
Monroe Cnty. Pub. Def.’s Off., Exec. Ord. 203 Report (Mar. 1, 2021).....	14
Morgan McKay, <i>Bill to Protect Officers Who Report Police Misconduct</i> , SPECTRUM NEWS (June 12, 2020)	23
N.Y. State Assembly Legis. Info, Summary of Bill A09332	3
N.Y.C. Bar, Rep. on Legis. by the C.R. Comm. (June 9, 2020).....	9

N.Y.C. Civilian Complaint Rev. Bd., <i>Strengthening Accountability: The Impact of the NYPD’s Body-Worn Camera Program on CCRB Investigations</i> (Feb. 2020)	24
N.Y.C. Dep’t of Investigation, <i>Complaints of Biased Policing in New York City: An Assessment of NYPD’s Investigations, Policies, and Training</i> (June 2019)	23
Nathan Jones, <i>When Government Officials Withhold Records, the Public Pays the Price</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 14, 2023)	29
New York’s Collective Bargaining Agreements with the Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association and the Lieutenant’s Benevolent Association, N.Y.C. Off. Lab. Relations	21
<i>NYPD Misconduct Complaint Database</i> , N.Y. CIV. LIBERTIES UNION (July 22, 2020)	15
Philip Levchak, <i>Do Precinct Commanders Influence Stop-and-Frisk in New York City? A Multi-Level Analysis of Post-Stop Outcomes</i> . 34 JUSTICE QUARTERLY 377 (2017).....	15
Press Release, <i>Failure to Discipline Rampant Use of N-Word by Buffalo Police Officers, Lack of Oversight Chronic</i> , CTR. FOR CONST. RTS. (Nov. 14, 2022).....	16
Press Release, <i>NYCLU, Advocates and Electeds Demand Answers from NYPD Strategic Response Group</i> , N. Y. CIV. LIBERTIES UNION (Mar. 1, 2023)	15
Rachel Barnhart, <i>City Paid Rickey Bryant \$360,000</i> , ROCHESTER FOR ALL (Nov. 16, 2018)	26
Rachel Silberstein, <i>Advocates Push for Repeal of 50-a Ahead of Session</i> , TIMES UNION (Dec. 24, 2018).....	10
Robert Lewis et al., <i>Is Police Misconduct a Secret in Your State?</i> , WNYC, (Oct. 15, 2015).....	9
<i>Rochester Police Department</i> , N.Y. CIV. LIBERTIES UNION (Aug. 18, 2021)	13

Shaila Dewan & Serge F. Kovalski, *Thousands of Complaints Do Little to Change Police Ways*, N.Y. TIMES (May 30, 2020).....27

Tara Smith, *Governor signs bills aiming to address police misconduct following nationwide protests*, SUFFOLK TIMES (June 13, 2020)11

U.S. Census Bureau, Demographic & Hous. Estimates, Rochester13

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Suffolk Cnty. Police Dep’t Tech. Assistance Ltr. (Sept. 13 2011).....22
